

United States Court
Southern District of Texas
FILED

APR 13 2004 TH

Michael N. Milby, Clerk of Court

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION

In re ENRON CORPORATION SECURITIES
LITIGATION

§ Civil Action No. H-01-3624
§ (Consolidated)

§
§ CLASS ACTION

This Document Relates To:

MARK NEWBY, et al., Individually and On
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

ENRON CORP., et al.,

Defendants.

THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF
CALIFORNIA, et al., Individually and On Behalf
of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

KENNETH L. LAY, et al.,

Defendants.

**LEAD PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO COMPEL DEEMED ADMISSIONS BY
DEFENDANT CIBC**

2080

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF CONFERENCE	3
III. ARGUMENT	4
A. CIBC’s Evasive Responses to Lead Plaintiff’s Requests for Admission Violate Rule 36	4
1. CIBC’s Evasive Tactic of Incorporating by Reference Objections and Previous Responses Violates Rule 36	6
2. CIBC’s Evasive Qualifications and Defense Arguments in Its Responses Violate Rule 36	7
3. CIBC’s “Objections and Clarifications to Definitions” Impermissibly Qualify Its Admissions	8
4. CIBC’s “General Responses and Objections,” Expressly Incorporated Into Each of CIBC’s Responses, Violate Rule 36	9
5. CIBC’s “Burden of Proof” Arguments May Not Be Raised in Its Responses	10
B. RFA No. 5 Is a Factual Statement Which Should Be Deemed Admitted	11
IV. CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Adventures in Good Eating, Inc. v. Best Places to Eat, Inc.</i> , 131 F.2d 809 (7th Cir. 1942)	10, 11
<i>Benner v. V & O Press Co.</i> , No. 85-2891, 1986 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25981 (E.D. Pa. May 2, 1986)	5
<i>Booth Oil Site Admin. Group v. Safety-Kleen Corp.</i> , 194 F.R.D. 76 (W.D.N.Y. 2000).....	13
<i>Branch Banking & Trust Co. v. Deutz-Allis Corp.</i> , 120 F.R.D. 655 (E.D.N.C. 1988)	4
<i>Diederich v. Dept. of Army</i> , 132 F.R.D. 614 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)	4, 10
<i>Dulansky v. Iowa-Illinois Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 92 F. Supp. 118 (S.D. Iowa 1950)	5, 11
<i>Havenfield Corp. v. H & R Block, Inc.</i> , 67 F.R.D. 93 (W.D. Mo. 1973).....	5
<i>Henry v. Champlain Enters.</i> , 212 F.R.D. 73 (N.D.N.Y. 2003).....	10
<i>In re Carney</i> , 258 F.3d 415 (5th Cir. 2001)	4
<i>In re Global Crossing, Ltd.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 910(GEL), 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5040 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 23, 2004)	13
<i>In re K-Tel Int'l Sec. Litig.</i> , 300 F.3d 881 (8th Cir. 2002)	13
<i>In re Terayon Communs. Sys.</i> , No. C00-01967 MHP, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5502 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 29, 2002).....	13
<i>Malone v. Microdyne Corp.</i> , 26 F.3d 471 (4th Cir. 1994)	13
<i>Southern Ry. Co. v. Crosby</i> , 201 F.2d 878 (4th Cir. 1953)	5

	Page
<i>Stubbs v. Comm'r</i> , 797 F.2d 936 (11th Cir. 1986)	4
<i>Walsh v. Connecticut Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 26 F. Supp. 566 (E.D.N.Y. 1939)	5
 STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS	
15 U.S.C.	
§78j(b).....	2
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 26(b)(1).....	3
Rule 26(c).....	3
Rule 36.....	<i>passim</i>
Rule 36(a).....	<i>passim</i>
17 C.F.R.	
§240.10b-5	2
